

Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the Mid-Atlantic States, Inc 2101 East Jefferson Street Rockville, Maryland 20852

February 20, 2024

The Honorable William C. Smith, Jr. Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee 2 East, Miller Senate Office Building 11 Bladen Street Annapolis, Maryland 21401

RE: SB 759

Dear Chair Smith and Members of the Committee:

Kaiser Permanente is pleased to support SB 759, "Estates and Trusts - Guardianship of the Person of a Disabled Person - Expedited Proceedings."

Kaiser Permanente is the largest private integrated health care delivery system in the United States, delivering health care to over 12 million members in eight states and the District of Columbia.¹ Kaiser Permanente of the Mid-Atlantic States, which operates in Maryland, provides and coordinates complete health care services for over 825,000 members. In Maryland, we deliver care to approximately 475,000 members.

Disabled individuals often remain in hospitals much longer than is necessary while they wait for a court to appoint a guardian, which is necessary for discharge. HB 698 requires a court to rule on petitions for guardianship in order to seek transfer or discharge from a hospital on an expedited basis. This legislation provides a tool to improve hospital throughput and make finite hospital resources available for those who need them. We look forward to working with stakeholders to address concerns and find a reasonable solution.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please feel free to contact me at <u>Allison.W.Taylor@kp.org</u> or (202) 924-7496 with questions.

Sincerely,

allien Taylor

Allison Taylor Director of Government Relations Kaiser Permanente

¹ Kaiser Permanente comprises Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc., the nation's largest not-for-profit health plan, and its health plan subsidiaries outside California and Hawaii; the not-for-profit Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, which operates 39 hospitals and over 650 other clinical facilities; and the Permanente Medical Groups, self-governed physician group practices that exclusively contract with Kaiser Foundation Health Plan and its health plan subsidiaries to meet the health needs of Kaiser Permanente's members.

Kaiser Permanente Comments on [Bill Number] [Date of Hearing]